
 1 

MANAGER’S MEMO ITEM 
 
 

ITEM: Parking Deck Change Order #21 (Project #14-00) 
WORKSHOP DATE: February 22, 2005 
PREPARED BY: David H. Barber, P.E. - Director of Public Works 

Michael D. Millette, P.E. – Assistant Director of Public Works, Eng. 
BID AMOUNT: $11,768,308.00 ACCOUNT: 107.541.0000.5805 

BUDGET AMOUNT: $12,356,725.00   
 

PURPOSE: To authorize approval of Change Order #21 for the Parking Deck project in 
the amount of $82,719.00. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Attached, please find Change Order No. 21 for the Parking Deck project containing sixteen 
individual items, which is submitted for Council review and approval.  As before, the items have 
been placed into four general categories:  correcting omissions, correcting errors, changed 
conditions, and facility enhancements.  They come from two sources: those initiated by the 
Architect and those initiated by the Owner.  Each item is categorized by type.  Please refer to the 
Change Order document for descriptions of each item.  
 
Change Order #21 includes the following: 
Items A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N, O, and P: 
 
A. Provide retaining wall and handrail for Curtiss St. entrance (Omission, Owner)----$11,442.00          
B. Incorporate changes to the Curtiss St. entrance east curbline (Enhance, Owner) ---- $2,253.00 
C. Seal joints in stair and elevator towers (Omission, Arch) ---------------------------$29,196.00 
D. Provide a qualified elevator operator to run elevators while work associated with  
      construction is performed in the elevator shaft (Omission, Owner) ------------------ $1,440.00 
E. Provide electrical conduit, wiring and connections for relocated generator, HVAC  
      for Security Equipment Room, and modifications to the fire protection and fire  
      alarm systems (Enhance, Owner) ----------------------------------------------------------$12,333.00 
F. Revise landscaping (i.e. sod in lieu of seed for entire site and additional block  
      retaining wall on West side of Curtiss St. entrance)  (Enhance, Owner) ---------------$6,214.00 
G. Place six inches of asphalt on east side of Parking Deck (Changed Cond., Owner)--$3,074.00 
H. Paint conduit in stair towers and Sprinkler Room  (Omission, Owner)-------------------$568.00 
I. Omit larger proposed rolling grille door and install smaller rolling grille door  
      between Sprinkler and Storage Rooms  (Enhance, Owner)----------------------------($1,148.00) 
J. Provide surveying services to stake and grade raised median for Washington St.  
      entrance (Enhance, Owner)-------------------------------------------------------------------$1,756.00 
K. Replace backfill that was removed for additional Miradrain on north side of detention  
      basin and elevator pit (Omission, Arch)-------------------------------------------------------$767.00 
L. Provide and install one additional Type 10 sign  (Enhance, Owner)----------------------$913.00 
M. Provide temporary sealant for precast concrete joints above stair tower roofs until  
      permanent sealing is complete (Error, Arch)-------------------------------------------------$585.00 
N. Install 24 additional fire extinguishers and cabinets (Omission, Arch)-----------------$4,529.00 
 
 



 2 

O. Revise sprinkler system piping (i.e. standpipe extension in Stair No. 1, extension  
      of 2 ½” fire hose valve pipes behind stairway doors (Enhance, Owner)--------------- $3,793.00 
P. Provide temporary sidewalk along Curtiss St. for use during Heritage Festival;  
      add curb at Midwest Bank parking lot; modify sidewalk at Washington St.  
      entrance (Enhance, Owner)-------------------------------------------------------------------$5,004.00 
 
      Total #21 Change Order Request----------------------------------------------------------- $82,719.00 
 
 
BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

BID AMOUNT: $11,768,308.00 ACCOUNT: 107.541.0000.5805 
BUDGET AMOUNT: $12,356,725.00   

This Change Order would bring the total for all changes to $522,854.00 (4.44%) and the revised 
contract amount to $12,291,162.00.  With this change order all changes to date are still within 
the approved 5% contingency for this contract. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Memo of Comments on Draft Change Order No. 021 
Change Order No. 021 
 
Individual invoices with detailed background information concerning this Change Order may be 
found on file in the Village Clerk’s Office. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends authorization and execution of contract Change Order #21 for the Village of 
Downers Grove Parking Facility in the amount of $82,719.00. 
 
REQUESTED COURSE OF ACTION: 
Place this item on the Active Agenda for the Village Council meeting of March 1, 2005. 
 
 
















